

No. 22-60225

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

MIDSHIP PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission

**PETITIONER'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR A STAY
PENDING JUDICIAL REVIEW**

Lisa M. Tonery
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000

Robert M. Loeb
Sarah H. Sloan
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
rloeb@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Midship Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.	3
A. Determining Restoration Costs Exceeds the Commission’s Authority.....	3
B. This Petition for Review Is Not Premature.....	7
II. Midship Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay.....	10
III. A Stay Will Not Harm Any Interested Party and Serves the Public Interest.....	11
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 176 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	2, 11
<i>Continental Oil Co. v. FPC</i> , 519 F.2d 31 (5th Cir. 1975).....	6
<i>Energy Transfer Partners, LP v. FERC</i> , 567 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2009).....	9, 10
<i>INS v. Legalization Assistance Proj.</i> , 510 U.S. 1301 (1993).....	13
<i>Mississippi Valley Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 659 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Papago Tribal Util. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 628 F.2d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. FERC</i> , 742 F.2d 242 (5th Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Superior Oil Co. v. FERC</i> , 563 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>System Energy Resources, Inc. v. FERC</i> , No. 21-60522 (5th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Total Gas & Power N. America, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 859 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2017).....	9

Yates v. Collier,
868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 5

Administrative Decisions

Midship Pipeline Company, LLC,
177 FERC ¶ 61,186 (2021)..... 1

Midship Pipeline Company, LLC,
177 FERC ¶ 61,187 (2021)..... 2

Midship Pipeline Company, LLC,
179 FERC ¶ 61,096 (2022)..... 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 12

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 717e(a) 5

15 U.S.C. § 717f..... 13

15 U.S.C. § 717m(a)..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 717o 4

15 U.S.C. § 717r(b) 8

Fed. R. App. Proc. 18(a)(1) 13
